# OP \$40.00 1147

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| Dusan Veselic | 10/26/2008     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Research In Motion Limited |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 295 Phillip Street         |
| City:           | Waterloo                   |
| State/Country:  | CANADA                     |
| Postal Code:    | N2L 3W8                    |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11471698 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (416)360-8425

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-360-3524

Email: rgraham@heenan.ca
Correspondent Name: Robert J. Graham

Address Line 1: Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
Address Line 2: 200 Bay Street, Suite 1600
Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5J 2J4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 038560-0067US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert J. Graham

Total Attachments: 2

source=0067\_ASSIGN#page1.tif source=0067\_ASSIGN#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022392 FRAME: 0264

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Dusan Veselic (hereinafter "Assignor"), whose postal address is 2226 Arbourview Drive, Oakville, Ontario L6M 3N7, Canada, has invented a certain new and useful invention for which European Patent Application No. 06115847.3 entitled BATTERY CHARGER HAVING ANALOG CHARGE PROFILE FOR CHARGING MULTIPLE BATTERIES was filed in Europe on June 21, 2006, and for which U.S. Patent Application No. 11/471,698, entitled BATTERY CHARGER HAVING ANALOG CHARGE PROFILE FOR CHARGING MULTIPLE BATTERIES was filed in the United States on June 21, 2006, (the "Patent Applications").

WHEREAS, Research In Motion Limited (hereinafter "Assignee"), having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said Patent Applications and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of monetary remuneration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, any improvements thereto, said Patent Applications, including the right to file patent applications claiming priority therefrom, and in and to any Letters Patent, re-issues, divisionals and continuations, which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

The Assignor AGREES to do all things reasonably required of him and to execute all instruments submitted to him by the Assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and the Assignor hereby authorizes his patent agents to amend this agreement by inserting the serial number and filing date of the Patent Application; and the Assignor hereby requests and authorizes the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 022392 FRAME: 0265

| EXECUTED at          | Wederloo         | this day of2008.  Dusan Veselic                                       |  |  |  |  |
|----------------------|------------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS |                  |   |  |  |  |  |
| 27-248 Cedarlo       | I, Vasilli Ryjil | whose full post office address is  was personally present and did see |  |  |  |  |

Dusan Veselic who is known to me, execute the above Assignment

Signature of Witness

HBdocs - 5476127v1

PATENT REEL: 022392 FRAME: 0266

**RECORDED: 03/13/2009**